

No. 12-1117

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WHITNE RICKARD, A MINOR CHILD, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND AS SURVIVING DAUGHTER OF DONALD RICKARD,
DECEASED, BY AND THROUGH HER MOTHER
SAMANTHA RICKARD, AS PARENT AND NEXT FRIEND

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART A. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
JONATHAN H. LEVY
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... | 2 |
| Statement..... | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 10 |
| Argument..... | 12 |
| I. The court of appeals failed to apply the settled qualified-immunity framework..... | 13 |
| II. Petitioners are entitled to qualified immunity | 17 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 12, 14, 15, 17, 18 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) | 14, 16, 30 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 1, 13 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Dudley v. Eden</i> , 260 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... | 2, 13, 20, 25, 32 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... | 8, 16 |
| <i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008)..... | 28 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>McCaslin v. Wilkins</i> , 183 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 29, 30 |
| <i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012) | 31 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Murray-Ruhl v. Passinault</i> , 246 Fed. Appx. 338 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 14, 25, 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) | 10, 14, 21, 25, 31 |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) | 18, 25 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 5, 15, 16, 18, 22 |
| <i>Scott v. Clay Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 874 (2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 915 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944) | 31 |
| <i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)..... | 12, 16, 31 |
| <i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) | 21 |
| <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) | 5, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) | 20 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 1, 13, 14, 18, 22 |
| Constitution and statutes: | Page |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend IV | <i>passim</i> , 1a |
| Amend XIV | 2, 1a |

| Statutes—Continued: | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)..... | 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. 241 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. 242 | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 1, 2, 5, 13 |
| Ark. Code Ann. (West 2004): | |
| § 24-36-204..... | 7 |
| § 24-37-101..... | 7 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Office of the Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice: | |
| <i>Commentary Regarding the Use of Deadly Force in Non-Custodial Situations</i> , http://www.justice.gov/ag/readingroom/resolution14c.htm (last visited Jan. 3, 2014) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Policy Statement, Use of Deadly Force</i> , http://www.justice.gov/ag/readingroom/resolution14b.htm (last visited Jan. 3, 2014) | 22 |
